

No. 23-621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR
VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia

MAYA M. ECKSTEIN
TREVOR S. COX
DAVID M. PARKER
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*
GRAHAM K. BRYANT
Deputy Solicitor General
M. JORDAN MINOT
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
EMaley@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Interlocutory orders that do not resolve the merits of any claim do not render plaintiffs the “prevailing party”	3
A. Text and precedent confirm that Section 1988 requires a conclusive resolution on the merits or final judgment.....	3
B. Respondents’ appealable-order test is erroneous	9
II. Relief must be enduring to warrant fees, not just have “real-world effect”	13
III. Respondents’ proposed rule creates perverse incentives and penalizes defendants who did not violate the law	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	11
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010).....	3
<i>Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Emps. v. Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	10
<i>Clancy v. Geb</i> , 104 N.W. 746 (Wis. 1905)	8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	10
<i>De Jesus Nazario v. Morris Rodriguez</i> , 554 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>DiMartile v. Hochul</i> , 80 F.4th 443 (2d Cir. 2023).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	1, 6, 7, 14, 24
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	22
<i>Fleming v. Gutierrez</i> , 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	4

<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	8, 16
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	5, 6, 13, 16
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	6
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012)	7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	17
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov’t</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	4
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (2010).....	10, 18, 19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	4
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	22
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	4
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transportation Sec.</i> <i>Admin.</i> , 836 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993)	7
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)	18

<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	1, 2, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	22
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)	12
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 653 (W.D. Va. 2019)	25
<i>Tennessee State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	5, 6, 15
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	12, 20
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)...	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	10
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968)	4, 5, 11, 13
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	4
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d. ed. 2024)	10, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	23
